
PLANNING DIVISION REPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY  

AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
of November 5, 2007 

 
 

RE: I.D. #07840, Demolition Permit and Conditional Use– 2016 Sundstrom Street 
 
1. Requested Action:  Approval of a demolition permit for a single-family residence and 

conditional use for an oversize garage/accessory workshop at 2016 Sundstrom Street 
 
2. Applicable Regulations:  Section 28.04 (22) provides the guidelines and regulations 

for the approval of demolition permits.  Section 28.08 (2) (c) 18 identifies garages / 
accessory structures in excess of 800 square feet as a conditional use in R1 zoning.  
Section 28.12 (11) provides the guidelines and regulations for the approval of 
conditional uses. 

 
3. Report Prepared By: Kevin Firchow, AICP, Planner 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Applicant, Contact, and Property Owner:  Hubert McKenzie, 3055 Waunona Way, 

Madison, WI 53713 
 

2. Development Schedule: The applicant wishes to proceed with the construction of the new 
home in December 2007.  Completion is anticipated in March of 2008.  The applicant has 
not specified the timing of construction for the accessory garage/workshop. 

 
3. Parcel Location: An approximately 1.9 acre parcel located on the west side of Sundstrom 

Street, between Koster and Nygard Streets.  The lot abuts the Union Pacific railroad tracks 
on the west.  Aldermanic District 14; Madison Metropolitan School District. 

 
4. Existing Conditions:  A single-family house proposed for demolition.   
 
5. Proposed Use:  A new 1,305 single-family home and accessory garage/workshop of 

1,200 square feet. 
 
6. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:  
 

North:  Single-family houses on irregularly-shaped lots, zoned R1. 
 
West: Union Pacific railroad tracks and railroad right of way.  West of the railroad 

tracks, a mixture of single-family, duplex, and multi-family uses and a public 
park, zoned R3 (Single-Family and Two-Family Residence District). 
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South: Single-family houses primarily on very large lots, zoned R1 (Single-Family 
Residence District) in the City of Madison and R3 (Residence District) in the 
Town of Madison. 

 
East: Single-family houses on relatively standard lots, zoned R1. 

 
7. Adopted Land Use Plan: The Comprehensive Plan recommends this area for low-density 

residential uses.  The 2005 South Madison Neighborhood Plan recommends this area for 
single-family residential uses.  

 
8. Environmental Corridor Status:  The site is not located within a mapped environmental 

corridor.  
 
9. Public Utilities & Services: This property is served by a full range of urban services. 
 
 
STANDARDS FOR REVIEW 
 
This application is subject to the demolition standards of Section 28.04 (22) and the conditional 
use standards of Section 28.12 (11). 
 
 
ANALYSIS, EVALUATION, AND CONCLUSION 
 
The applicant has submitted two requests for Plan Commission consideration.  The first request 
is to approve the demolition of the existing single-family home on the subject site.  The structure 
would be replaced by a new single-family home as described below.  This request is subject to 
the demolition standards of 28.04 (22).  The applicant’s second request is for approval to 
construct an accessory garage/workshop of approximately 1,200 square feet.  Accessory 
structures greater than 800 square feet require conditional use approval, and therefore, the 
conditional use standards of Section 28.12 (11) apply. 
 
The Planning Division believes that the two requests could be acted on independently each other, 
with the Plan Commission making one recommendation on the demolition/replacement single-
family home and another recommendation on the proposed accessory garage/workshop. 
 
Previous Requests 
 
The applicant’s demolition request has appeared before the Plan Commission twice since the 
summer of 2006.  Both demolition requests included the rezoning of the property to R3 (Single-
Family and Two-Family Residence District) to accommodate the construction of a duplex.  The 
first request in August 2006 was referred to allow the applicant more time to work with staff and 
the neighborhood.  The second request, considered in February 2007, was also referred.  There 
has been considerable neighborhood opposition to rezoning the property for the purpose of 
allowing a duplex. 
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Existing Site Conditions and Neighborhood Context 
 
The subject property is one of several very large lots located between Sundstrom Street and the 
Union Pacific railroad tracks and right-of-way.  At this point, the tracks are on a raised 
embankment higher than the adjacent properties.  The lot is about 174 feet wide and about 499 
feet deep.  The existing house is located in the southeast corner of the lot, set about 25 feet back 
from Sundstrom Street.  Other lots along the west frontage of Sundstrom Street are similarly 
developed, with the houses located on the front portion of these very deep lots.   
 
Proposed Demolition of Existing House 
 
No condition report on the house proposed for demolition was submitted with the application, 
but photographs of the house indicate a small older dwelling in poor condition.  The structure is 
currently vacant and boarded up; the utilities have been disconnected and the meters removed.  It 
has been previously noted to staff that break-ins and vandalism have also been recurring 
problems at the residence.  Staff do not oppose the demolition of this marginal structure at this 
time, but note that the standards for approval of demolition permits include consideration of the 
proposed alternative uses of the property.  The reuse and recycling plan submitted with this 
application will need approval from the Recycling Coordinator prior to the issuance of a 
wrecking permit.  
 
 
Proposed New Single-Family Home 
 
The applicant proposes to replace the existing single-family home with a new single-family 
residence, consistent with the property’s existing R1 zoning.  Unlike previous submittals, no 
zoning map amendment is necessary or requested.  The applicant has provided a conceptual 
rendering and floor plan of the proposed residence.    
 
The proposed structure is a 1,305 square foot ranch-style home including three bedrooms and 
two bathrooms.  The home includes a front-loaded, two-car attached garage.  The living room 
and two bedrooms would be located at the front of the house with the master bedroom and 
kitchen towards the rear.  The structure would be a factory built, “panel” home with the 
completed walls constructed in an off-site facility and assembled on-site.    
 
The applicant has included a general site plan indicating that the new residence will be built near 
the southeast corner of the lot. As proposed, the home will be setback 30 feet from Sundstrom 
Street and approximately 20 feet from the southern property line.  The attached garage is located 
on the southern side of the home and accessed via a 20-foot wide driveway.  
 
There is a mix of housing styles in the neighborhood, including several ranch homes of similar 
design.  Based on the materials submitted, staff believe that the general character of the proposed 
residence would be consistent with the other nearby development.   
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Conditional Use for Proposed Garage - Workshop 
 
The applicant’s second request is for approval of a 1,200 square foot accessory garage / 
workshop.  In the letter of intent, the applicant requests variance approval for this request.  As a 
clarification, a variance would not be needed for the proposed building, but conditional use 
approval is required.  Accessory structures over 800 square feet are a conditional use in R1 
zoning.  The applicant states that the accessory structure will be used as a garage and provide 
workshop space.  In considering this request, staff note that under existing R1 zoning, the 
applicant would be allowed to construct up to an 800 foot accessory structure without conditional 
use approval from the Plan Commission. 
 
The site plan shows the proposed accessory garage/workshop building would be located 
approximately 50 feet behind the proposed residence and 110 feet from Sundstrom Street.  The 
building is currently proposed to sit 20 feet from the southern property line.  The adjacent 
southern residence has a relatively deep street setback of approximately 70 feet.  Based on a 
review of existing air photography, staff estimate that the location of the building would be 
approximately 50 feet from the adjacent residence.  Staff does not object to the proposed location 
of the accessory garage. However, due to the relative proximity to the adjacent residence, staff 
recommend that if concerns on the structure’s location are raised, the applicant revise the site 
plan to shift the proposed building away from the residence.  Staff believe the subject property is 
of sufficient width and depth to slightly alter the building’s location if location concerns are 
raised.   Further, the submitted plans do not specifically identify how driveway access to the 
garage portion of the building will be provided. The applicant has indicated that the building is 
not intended for storage of large vehicles, in which case full driveway access may not be needed. 
Such detail will need to be included in the applicant’s final plans, prior to agency sign-off.   
  
The applicant has provided a general floor plan for the accessory building and elevation 
drawings for each side of the structure.  The building would be oriented so that the “long side” of 
the garage would be oriented, east-west, along the “long side” of the property.  The north side of 
the building would feature a sixteen by eight foot overhead garage door, “side-loaded” from 
Sundstrom Street. The south side of the building, closest to the nearest residence, would include 
two small windows and an entry door.  The Sundstrom Street facing side of the structure would 
also include two small windows.  The general elevations submitted indicate the west side of the 
building would have a similar facade.  Staff note that the dimensions of this buildings is slightly 
larger than the dimensions depicted in the general site plan. 
 
A representative photo of the proposed garage/workshop is included depicting the structure’s 
general character.  The exact dimensions and location of doors and windows are not identical to 
the structure being proposed.  The applicant did not specify building or siding materials for the 
garage, but based on the photo, it appears that the proposed building would be a metal-seam 
accessory building, more commonly found in rural settings.    Staff did not see evidence of 
similar structures elsewhere in the neighborhood.  Garages and accessory structures visible from 
the street generally appeared to be clad in more typical residential siding, complementary to the 
design of the subject home.    
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Staff recognize, however, that there is an eclectic mix of building types in the neighborhood, and 
there isn’t one dominant architectural style.  Further, the subject property and southern adjoining 
lots are each approximately two acres and heavily vegetated with mature trees.  Public input 
received previously indicates a preference to maintain the existing large-lot, semi-rural 
neighborhood character.  Considering that the character of the neighborhood is neither readily 
classified as “urban” or “suburban”, staff do not believe that a metal accessory building of this 
general type is necessarily inconsistent with the existing development pattern.  Based on the 
large lot size, existing vegetation, and the structure’s planned location behind the primary 
residence, staff believe that the garage will have limited visibility from Sundstrom Street.    
 
At the time of report preparation, staff had not heard specific comments or concerns on the 
physical design of the structure.   Based on the information provided, staff believes that the 
design of the garage/workshop could comply with all applicable zoning and building codes, upon 
receiving conditional use approval.  The proposed structure would be somewhat unique in the 
neighborhood, due to probable construction materials and building size.  However, due to the 
size of the subject property and the anticipated limited visibility, staff believe that the proposed 
garage/workshop may meet the conditional use standards.  If concerns are raised regarding the 
appearance of the building, staff recommend that the Plan Commission specify that the applicant 
clad the structure in siding similar to the siding that will be used on the house.   
 
Staff believe that both requests are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and South Madison 
Neighborhood Plan.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Division believes that the Plan Commission can find that the project meets the 
applicable demolition standards and approve the proposed request for a demolition permit at 
2016 Sundstrom Street, subject to input at the public hearing.  Further, the Planning Division 
believes that the conditional use standards could be met and approve the accessory 
garage/workshop at 2016 Sundstrom Street, also subject to input at the public hearing.   
 
Both approvals are recommended with the following conditions: 
 

1. Comments from reviewing agencies. 
 
2. That the applicant indicates the location of any driveway needed for access to the 

accessory garage/workshop in final plans for sign-off. 
 

3. That the applicant specify and the Planning Division staff approve primary exterior 
materials for the both the home and accessory garage/workshop, prior to final sign-off.  
In the alternative, the Plan Commission could specify that the building siding will be 
similar to the siding that will be used on the house. 

 
 

 


